

No. 19-304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANGER AMERICAN OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
FREDERICK J. BALBONI, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT L. KING
THE KING LAW FIRM, P.C.
1212 Bjerge Gade
Suite 102
P.O. Box 9768
St. Thomas, U.S.V.I.
(340) 776-1014

JUSTIN E. KING
CLYDE & CO US LLP
1221 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 329-1809

Counsel for Respondent

November 4, 2019

DANA M. HRELIC
Counsel of Record
BRENDON P. LEVESQUE
SCOTT T. GAROSSHEN
HORTON, DOWD, BARTSCHI
& LEVESQUE, PC
90 Gillett Street
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 522-8338
dhrelic@hdblfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Procedural History.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION...	5
A. The judgment below is interlocutory ...	5
1. <i>28 U.S.C. § 1260 confers jurisdiction only over final decisions of the Supreme Court of the Virgin Islands</i>	5
2. <i>None of the Cox Broadcasting Corp. exceptions apply</i>	10
B. The judgment below is not ripe for review.....	14
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS PROPERLY INTERPRETED ITS BILL OF RIGHTS	17
A. Section 1561 constitutes the <i>de facto</i> Virgin Islands Bill of Rights	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Because § 1561 is the <i>de facto</i> Virgin Islands Bill of Rights, the Virgin Islands Supreme Court could properly interpret its terms as providing greater protections than the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment...	25
1. <i>The constitutional protections set forth in the Fourteenth Amendment are a floor and not a ceiling</i>	25
2. <i>There is no conflict worthy of granting certiorari</i>	26
3. <i>This Court has granted great deference to judgments of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals and the Supreme Court of Guam as to federal statutes of purely local concern</i>	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton</i> , 26 U.S. 511 (1828).....	21
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	26
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	15
<i>Browne v. People of Virgin Islands</i> , 50 V.I. 241 (V.I. 2008).....	21
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	17
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 293 (1982).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Defoe v. Phillip</i> , 702 F.3d 735 (3d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	16
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	6
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	13
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>Hall v. C&P Telephone Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31, 32
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	17
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977).....	29
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	32
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	10
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Def's. Of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	21
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	21
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	6, 11
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>Serra v. Mortiga</i> , 204 U.S. 470 (1907).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Simon v. Joseph</i> , 59 V.I. 611 (V.I. 2013).....	14
<i>South Porto Rico Sugar Co. v. Buscaglia</i> , 154 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1946)	29
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agriculture Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	14, 16
<i>UC Health v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Husband R.</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 406 U.S. 935 (1972).....	29
<i>Virgin Islands v. John</i> , 654 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2011)	5-6
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	3, 21, 23
U.S. Const. art. III.....	14
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	3, 20, 21, 30
U.S. Const. amend. I	28
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. III	28
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 28
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. VII	2, 28
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
4 V.I.C. § 33(c)	2
20 V.I.C. § 555	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1260	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 9
48 U.S.C. ch. 12, subch. II.....	21
48 U.S.C. § 1561	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 1613	31
Act of Aug. 23, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-496, § 11, 82 Stat. 841	18
Organic Act of the Virgin Islands, § 34, Act of June 22, 1936, ch. 699, 49 Stat. 1815	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 94-584, § 2(b)(1), 90 Stat. 2899 ...	32
Revised Organic Act of the Virgin Islands, Act of July 22, 1954, ch. 558, 68 Stat. 497	<i>passim</i>
V.I. Bill No. 23-0082 (1999), Act No. 6287 (Aug. 17, 1999)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
80 Cong. Rec. 6609 (1936)	18-19, 22
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS (2018).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 83-1271 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2585, 2593.....	22
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	16
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Insular Affairs, Hearings on H.R. 11751 to Provide a Civil Government for the Virgin Islands of the United States, 74th Cong., 2d sess. (1936)	23
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	26
WILLIAM W. BOYER, <i>AMERICA’S VIRGIN ISLANDS: A HISTORY OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND WRONGS</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	23, 24
